from the comparative period in 2022 rather than the actual average exchange rates in effect during 2023; constant currency current period
balance sheet information is translated at the prior year-end spot rate rather than the current year-end spot rate. All growth comparisons
relate to the corresponding period in 2022. We have provided this non-GAAP financial information to aid investors in better understanding the
performance of our business. The non-GAAP financial measures presented in this press release should not be considered as a substitute for,
or superior to, the measures of financial performance prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

The table below sets forth certain measures of consolidated results from continuing operations on an as-reported and constant currency
basis for 2023 compared to 2022, as well as cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments as of December 31, 2023, compared to
December 31, 2022, on an as-reported and constant currency basis (in thousands):

(Preliminary and unaudited) As Reported As Adjusted for Constant Currency

Three months ended December 31, As Reported Change
Three months ended

December 31, Constant Currency Change
2023 2022 $ % 2023 $ %

Net revenue $ 23,915 $ 22,033 $ 1,882 9 % $ 24,483 $ 2,450 11 %
Gross profit 1,913 1,260 653 52 % 1,926 666 53 %
Gross margin 8 % 6 % N/A 2 pp 8 % N/A 2 pp

Operating expenses 23,549 28,292 (4,743) (17) % 24,666 (3,626) (13) %
Net loss from continuing
operations (45,151) (76,181) 31,030 41 % (46,632) 29,549 39 %
Adjusted EBITDA (14,790) (19,018) 4,228 22 % (15,734) 3,284 17 %

(Preliminary and unaudited) As Reported As Adjusted for Constant Currency
Year ended December 31, As Reported Change Year ended December 31, Constant Currency Change
2023 2022 $ % 2023 $ %

Net revenue $ 87,241 $ 86,749 $ 492 1 % $ 91,711 $ 4,962 6 %
Gross profit 11,909 15,436 (3,527) (23) % 12,662 (2,774) (18) %
Gross margin 14 % 18 % N/A (4)pp 14 % N/A (4)pp

Operating expenses 96,709 126,864 (30,155) (24) % 101,142 (25,722) (20) %
Net loss from continuing
operations (70,439) (155,178) 84,739 55 % (73,193) 81,985 53 %
Adjusted EBITDA (61,564) (70,291) 8,727 12 % (64,507) 5,784 8 %

(Preliminary and unaudited) As of December 31, As Reported Change As of December 31, Constant Currency Change
2023 2022 $ % 2023 $ %

Cash and cash equivalents $ 669,291 $ 764,644 $ (95,353) (12) % $ 656,647 $ (107,997) (14) %
Short-term investments 192,237 113,077 79,160 70 % 187,826 74,749 66 %
Total cash and cash equivalents
and short-term investments $ 861,528 $ 877,721 $ (16,193) (2) % $ 844,473 $ (33,248) (4) %

Net revenue

(Preliminary and unaudited) As Reported As Adjusted for Constant Currency

Three months ended December 31, As Reported Change
Three months ended

December 31, Constant Currency Change
2023 2022 $ % 2023 $ %

Cannabis flower $ 17,515 $ 15,555 $ 1,960 13 % $ 18,053 $ 2,498 16 %
Cannabis extracts 6,074 6,325 (251) (4)% 6,083 (242) (4)%
Other 326 153 173 113 % 347 194 127 %

Net revenue $ 23,915 $ 22,033 $ 1,882 9 % $ 24,483 $ 2,450 11 %

(Preliminary and unaudited) As Reported As Adjusted for Constant Currency

Year ended December 31, As Reported Change
Year ended December

31, Constant Currency Change
2023 2022 $ % 2023 $ %

Cannabis flower $ 62,071 $ 63,593 $ (1,522) (2)% $ 65,573 $ 1,980 3 %
Cannabis extracts 24,569 22,522 2,047 9 % 25,502 2,980 13 %
Other 601 634 (33) (5)% 636 2 — %

Net revenue $ 87,241 $ 86,749 $ 492 1 % $ 91,711 $ 4,962 6 %

(Preliminary and unaudited) As Reported As Adjusted for Constant Currency

Three months ended December 31, As Reported Change
Three months ended

December 31, Constant Currency Change
2023 2022 $ % 2023 $ %

Canada $ 17,935 $ 14,898 $ 3,037 20 % $ 18,024 $ 3,126 21 %
Israel 4,974 7,135 (2,161) (30)% 5,421 (1,714) (24)%
Other countries 1,006 — 1,006 N/M 1,038 1,038 N/M

Net revenue $ 23,915 $ 22,033 $ 1,882 9 % $ 24,483 $ 2,450 11 %

(Preliminary and unaudited) As Reported As Adjusted for Constant Currency

Year ended December 31, As Reported Change
Year ended December

31, Constant Currency Change
2023 2022 $ % 2023 $ %

Canada $ 64,702 $ 56,233 $ 8,469 15 % $ 67,073 $ 10,840 19 %
Israel 21,134 30,516 (9,382) (31)% 23,182 (7,334) (24)%
Other countries 1,405 — 1,405 N/M 1,456 1,456 N/M

Net revenue $ 87,241 $ 86,749 $ 492 1 % $ 91,711 $ 4,962 6 %

Net Revenue

For 2023, net revenue on a constant currency basis was $91.7 million, representing a 6% increase from 2022. Net revenue increased on a
constant currency basis primarily due to higher cannabis flower and extracts sales in the Canadian adult-use market, partially offset by lower
cannabis flower sales in Israel driven by pricing pressure as a result of competitive activity, the slowdown in patient permit authorizations and
the Israel-Hamas War, and an adverse price/mix in Canada in the cannabis flower category driving increased excise tax payments as a
percentage of revenue.

Gross profit